accounting adjustment to a FIFO basis decreased cost of sales by $15 for the three months ended September 30, 2008
and by $7 for the eight months ended September 30, 2008. The $7 consists of a charge to cost of sales of $34 to
amortize the valuation step-up recorded at January 31, 2008 in connection with fresh start accounting offset by $41 of
reversal of the LIFO provision that had been recorded in that eight-month period. The eight-month credit of $7 and the
reversal of additional credit LIFO reserves of $7 recorded in the fourth quarter of 2008 result in the net benefit of $14
for the eleven months ended December 31, 2008. There is no net effect on income tax expense due to the valuation
allowances on U.S. deferred tax assets.
   The impacts of this change in costing on the consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended
September 30, 2009 and 2008 are presented in the following table:

2009 2008

Difference As Reported
As

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
Three

Months Between
Three

Months
Three

Months to Change
Three

Months
Ended LIFO Ended Ended from Ended

September
30, and

September
30,

September
30, LIFO

September
30,

2009
(LIFO) FIFO 2009 (FIFO)

2008
(LIFO) to FIFO 2008 (FIFO)

Cost of sales   $1,243   $ 4   $ 1,247   $1,896 $ (15)   $ 1,881
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before interest,
reorganization items
and income taxes (9) (4) (13) (194) 15 (179)
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before
income taxes (45) (4) (49) (232) 15 (217)
Income (loss) from
continuing operations (34) (4) (38) (269) 15 (254)
Net income (loss) (34) (4) (38) (270) 15 (255)
Net income
(loss) attibutable to
the parent company (34) (4) (38) (271) 15 (256)

(42) (4) (46) (279) 15 (264)

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Net income
(loss) available
to common stockholders

Loss per share from
continuing operations
attributable to parent
company stockholders:
Basic $ (0.41) $ (0.04) $ (0.45) $ (2.78)   $ 0.14 $ (2.64)
Diluted $ (0.41) $ (0.04) $ (0.45) $ (2.78)   $ 0.14 $ (2.64)

Net income (loss) per
share attributabe to parent
company stockholders:
Basic $ (0.41) $ (0.04) $ (0.45) $ (2.79)   $ 0.13 $ (2.66)
Diluted $ (0.41) $ (0.04) $ (0.45) $ (2.79)   $ 0.13 $ (2.66)

Note: The �as reported� amounts for 2008 are presented after giving effect to the adjustments made to modify the
reporting of noncontrolling interests.

13

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

   The impacts of this change in costing on the consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended
September 30, 2009 and the eight months ended September 30, 2008 are presented in the following table:

2009 2008

Difference As Reported
As

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
Nine

Months Between
Nine

Months
Eight

Months to Change
Eight

Months
Ended LIFO Ended Ended from Ended

September
30, and

September
30,

September
30, LIFO

September
30,

2009
(LIFO) FIFO 2009 (FIFO)

2008
(LIFO) to FIFO 2008 (FIFO)

Cost of sales   $3,582   $ 16   $ 3,598   $5,579 $ (7)   $ 5,572
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before interest,
reorganization items
and income taxes (116) (16) (132) (238) 7 (231)
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before
income taxes (222) (16) (238) (359) 7 (352)
Income (loss) from
continuing operations (185) (16) (201) (425) 7 (418)
Net income (loss) (185) (16) (201) (429) 7 (422)
Net income
(loss) attributable
to the parent company (179) (16) (195) (435) 7 (428)
Net income
(loss) available
to common stockholders (203) (16) (219) (456) 7 (449)

Income (loss) per share
from continuing
operations attributable to
parent
company stockholders:
Basic $ (2.01) $ (0.16) $ (2.17) $ (4.52)   $ 0.07 $ (4.45)
Diluted $ (2.01) $ (0.16) $ (2.17) $ (4.52)   $ 0.07 $ (4.45)

Net income (loss) per
share attributabe to parent
company stockholders:
Basic $ (2.01) $ (0.16) $ (2.17) $ (4.56)   $ 0.07 $ (4.49)
Diluted $ (2.01) $ (0.16) $ (2.17) $ (4.56)   $ 0.07 $ (4.49)

  Note: The �as reported� amounts for 2008 are presented after giving effect to the adjustments made to modify the
reporting of noncontrolling interests.
   The impacts of this change on reported balances at December 31, 2008 and September 30, 2009 are as follows:

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

2009 2008
Difference Adjustments

Between As Reported
As

Reported to Change As Adjusted
September

30,
LIFO
and

September
30,

December
31,

from
LIFO

December
31,

2009
(LIFO) FIFO 2009 (FIFO)

2008
(LIFO) to FIFO 2008 (FIFO)

Inventories   $ 681 $ (2)   $ 679   $ 901   $ 14   $ 915
Total current assets 2,528 (2) 2,526 2,733 14 2,747
Total assets 5,264 (2) 5,262 5,593 14 5,607
Accumulated deficit (923) (2) (925) (720) 14 (706)
Total parent company
stockholders� equity 2,166 (2) 2,164 2,014 14 2,028
Total equity 2,265 (2) 2,263 2,121 14 2,135
Total liabilities
and equity 5,264 (2) 5,262 5,593 14 5,607

  Note: The �as reported� amounts for 2008 are presented after giving effect to the adjustments made to modify the
reporting of noncontrolling interests.

14

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

   The impacts of this change on operating cash flow for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and the eight
months ended September 30, 2008 are as follows:

2009 2008

Adjustments As Reported
As

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
Nine

Months to Change
Nine

Months
Eight

Months to Change
Eight

Months
Ended from Ended Ended from Ended

September
30, LIFO

September
30,

September
30, LIFO

September
30,

2009
(LIFO) to FIFO

2009
(FIFO)

2008
(LIFO) to FIFO

2008
(FIFO)

Net income (loss) $ (185) $ (16) $ (201) $ (429)   $ 7 $ (422)
Amortization of
inventory valuation 15 34 49
Change in working capital 33 16 49 (111) (41) (152)

Note: The �as reported� amounts for 2008 are presented after giving effect to the adjustments made to modify the
reporting of noncontrolling interests.
   During the third quarter of 2009, we reduced inventory and charged cost of sales for $6 to correct an overstatement
of inventory related to full absorption costing that arose in 2008. The $6 charge is not included in segment EBITDA,
as full absorption adjustments are recorded at the corporate level. This adjustment was not considered material to the
current period or the prior periods to which it related. The correction of full absorption costing also required the